advice before the date that Mr. Perry testified True’s 

agent Mr. Marzet signed it. 

And the fake settlement agreement first presented 

to the court after the verdict established a rock bottom 

minimum sales price for the Property of no less than One 

Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000) 

between them (supposedly agreed before the trial began.  

But the contract that Solomon sued True to enforce in 

action no. BC244718 was for a net value of less than One 

Hundred and Eighty-eight Thousand Dollars ($188,000) 

($200,000 sales price minus Solomon’s commission), 

and Mr. Perry defended True in the trial alleging the 

contract was unauthorized and a forgery. 

Under state law, such a sales agreement for a 

fraction of the agreed upon value which is tainted by

[...]

Proc. §904.1.  The 

state court denied the Petitioner’s appeal of the 

Respondent Solomon’s sanctions in the trial court and 

sanctioned Petitioner for a so-called frivolous appeal 

under Cal. Code Civ. Proc. §907 in the amount of 

approximately Fifty-eight Thousand Dollars ($58,000).  

The court of appeals refused to consider that the 

sanctions infringed upon Petitioner’s constitutional 

rights of free speech and petitioning in the public 

interest.  The court of appeals denied a petition for 

rehearing based on Petitioner’s complaint that recurring